

No. 42289-1-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

REGINALD JOHN PAUL CHIEF GOES OUT,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. v

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. 2

 A. Assignment of Error. 2

 1. The superior court erred in failing to require the State to elect which of two acts it relied upon to prove the alleged assault of Brandi Allen as charged in Count VII, or in the alternative, to provide a unanimity instruction regarding this count. 2

 2. The superior court erred in allowing the Fairbanks Street robbery, burglary, and assault of Brandi Allen to go to the jury when the evidence was insufficient to convict on these crimes as charged to the jury. 2

 3. The superior court erred in allowing the jury to decide Mr. Chief Goes Out’s guilt for the Fairbanks Street crimes when the evidence was insufficient as a matter of law to convict him as an accomplice. 2

 4. The superior court erred in failing to merge the Dock Street robbery and assault or, in the alternative, to consider them the same criminal conduct. 2

 5. The superior court erred in failing to merge the Fairbanks Street robbery with the conviction for display of a weapon. 3

 6. The superior court erred in merging the Fairbanks Street robbery and burglary and yet failing to vacate one of the counts. 3

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error..... 3

1. When Brandi Allen testified regarding two separate incidents, either of which could have been used to prove the assault charged in Count VII, the State failed to elect which act it relied upon, and the court failed to give a unanimity instruction, should this Court reverse because Mr. Chief Goes Out’s right to a unanimous verdict was violated?. . . 3

2. When the State specifically tailored the to-convict model jury instructions to fit this case, allowing some elements of some crimes to be proven through accomplice liability and requiring others to be proven through Mr. Chief Goes Out’s actions alone, does this situation distinguish this case from State v. Teal, 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004), and compel the conclusion the State failed to prove as charged the robbery, assault and burglary arising from the Fairbanks Street incident?. 3

3. Did the State fail to prove Mr. Chief Goes Out acted as an accomplice during the Fairbanks Street crimes when it proved only his physical presence, assent, knowledge of the crimes, and acquaintance with the active participant? Prior to the crimes, Mr. Chief Goes Out walked up a hill with the active participant and asked a victim for a cigarette. He did and said nothing while the other man committed the crimes, although he may have entered the residence... 3-4

4. Did the trial court violate the prohibition against double jeopardy for the following reasons:

a) it failed to merge or consider the same criminal conduct the Dock Street assault and robbery when the act relied on for the assault, beating the victim with a pistol at a certain point during the robbery, was the means employed from the beginning of the robbery until its end to maintain control over the victim;

b) it failed to merge the conviction for display of a

weapon with the Fairbanks Street robbery when both crimes relied on the same act and the display of a weapon did not have a separate victim; and
 c) it merged the Fairbanks Street robbery and burglary but failed to dismiss one of the convictions?..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

A. Procedural History..... 5

B. Substantive Facts..... 8

a. The Fairbanks Street Incident..... 8

b. The Dock Street Incident..... 11

c. The State’s Framing of the Act Relied Upon to Prove the Assault Regarding Brandi Allen..... 12

IV. ARGUMENT..... 14

Point I: The State Failed to Elect the Act Upon Which it Relied to Prove Mr. Chief Goes Out’s Guilt in Assaulting Brandi Allen, Violating His Right to a Unanimous Jury..... 14

Point II: When the Jury Instructions Stated that Some Elements of Some Crimes Could be Proven by the Intent or Action of the Defendant or an Accomplice, While Other Elements Needed the Intent or Action of the Defendant, Law of the Case Required the State to Prove the Crimes as Defined in the Unobjected-to Instructions..... 20

A. The State Failed to Prove Mr. Chief Goes Out Guilty as Charged of the Robbery of Raymond Allen..... 26

B. The State Failed to Prove Mr. Chief Goes Out Guilty as Charged of the Assault of Brandi Allen..... 27

POINT III: When The State Only Established Mr. Chief Goes Out’s Presence During Vailtine’s Commission of the Fairbanks Street Crimes, it

	Failed to Prove Him Guilty as an Accomplice in the Commission of the Four Crimes.	31
Point IV:	The Trial Court Violated the Prohibition Against Double Jeopardy in Its Merger Decisions	37
	A. The Trial Court Violated the Prohibition Against Double Jeopardy When it Refused to Merge the Dock Street Assault and Robbery or, in the Alternative, to Consider them to be the Same Criminal Conduct.	38
	B. The Trial Court Violated the Prohibition Against Double Jeopardy When it Failed to Merge the Display of a Weapon Conviction with the Robbery of Raymond Allen	40
	C. The Trial Court Violated the Prohibition Against Double Jeopardy When it Merged the Fairbanks Street Burglary and Robbery , but Failed to Remove the Burglary from the Judgment and Sentence	41
V.	CONCLUSION.	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>In re Wilson</u> , 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979).	32-34
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 94 Wn.2d 860, 621 P.2d (1980), <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 415-16, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).	35-36
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).	15
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007).	15, 16
<u>State v. Ferreira</u> , 69 Wn. App. 465, 850 P.2d 541 (1993).	17
<u>State v. Frasquillo</u> , 161 Wn. App. 907, 255 P.3d 813 (2011).	17, 18
<u>State v. Freeman</u> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).	37, 38, 40
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).	17, 20
<u>State v. Hosier</u> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006).	25
<u>State v. Kier</u> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008)	37
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).	16
<u>State v. Medina</u> , 112 Wn. App. 40, 48 P.3d 1005 (2002)	17, 36
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).	25
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007).	15
<u>State v. Teal</u> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004).	3, 21
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).	39
<u>State v. Tvedt</u> , 153 Wn.2d 705, 107 P.3d 728 (2005).	36

<u>State v. Vladovic</u> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).	36
<u>State v. Womac</u> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).	29, 41
<u>Tonkovich v. Department of Labor & Indus.</u> , 31 Wn.2d 220, 195 P.2d 638 (1948)	25

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a).	39
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c).	5
RCW 9A.40.020(1)(d).	5
RCW 9A.42.020(1)(a).	5, 6
RCW 9A.56.190.	5
RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(i).	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	37
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 21.	15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9.	37

Other Authority

11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 39.16 (3d ed. 2008).	23
11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 35.19	

(3d ed. 2008).	22
11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 39.02 (3d ed. 2008)	23
11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 37.02 (3d ed. 2008).	21
11A Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 133.44 (3d ed. 2008).	23
11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 60.02 (3d ed. 2008).	30
